MINUTES
OF
MEETING OF STATE HIGHWAY COMMISSION

Richmond, Yirginie
March 15, 1473

The monthly meeting of the Siete Highway Commigsion was
held at the Ceptral Highway OFfice in Richmond, Virginia, on March 15, 1973,
at 10 a,m, The Chalrman, Mr. Douglas B, Fugate, presided.

Present: Messrs. Fugate, Crowe, Fitzpatrick, 8lasg, Hall,
Janney, Landes and Roos.

Bbsant: Mr. Ezkin.

On metion of Mr. Fitzpatrick, seconded hy Mr. Glass,
mrinutes of the meeting of February 15, 1673, were epproved,

: On motion of Mr. Fitzpatrick. seconded by Mr. Glass,
permits issued from February 15, 1973, to March 14, 1973, inclusive, as
shown by records of the Department, were approved.

Motion was made by Mr, Fitzpatrick, seconded by My, Glass,
that cancellation of permits from February 15, 1973, to March 1%, 1973,
inclusive, zs shown by records of the Department, be approved. Motion carried.

Mr. BTundon advised that, at a meeting on February 15, 1971,
the Alkemarle County Board of Supervisors had appointed a committes +o study
the problem of Albemarle County Arvanging for their park authority to take
over the operation and maintenance of the Warren and Hatton Ferries {which
the Higlway Commission had proposed discontinuing), or as an alternate that
Albemarle County bear the cost of maintenance and speration from their
secohdary funds. FHe safd an answer was expected from Alhemarle County
following thedr meeting on March 15.



Moved by Mr. Fitzpatriek, secondad by Mr. Glass,
thet the Commission confirm letter ballot action on bids recefved
February 14, 1972, an the following projects:

Bristol District - Alternate Bid, ScheduTes C-11-73, C-12-73 and
£-13-73

Furnishing and epplicaiion of bituminous material and furnishing ard
appiication of covering material. Award of contract o Tow biddes,
Adams Constructlon Company, Roancke, Yirginia.

Bid $890,586,73
10% for engineering amd additional work 89,058.E7
Amount chargeable to project u7g,6845.00

To be financed from Bristoel Distrlct Interstete, Primary and Secondary
Systems Maintenance Budget Funds.

falem Ofstrict - Alternate Bid Schedules C-2].73, C-22-73, L-73-73,
-24-73 and L-P5-73

Furnishing and application of bituminous material and furnishing and
application of cevering material. PMward of contract to Tow bidder,
Adame Construction Company, Roamoke, Yirginia.

Bid 41,206,488, 25
10% for engineering and additional work 130,545,82
Amgunt chargeable to project 1,436,004.00

To be financed from Salem District Interstate, Frimery and Secondary
Systems Maintenance Budget Funds.

Lynehburg Digtrict - Altergate Bid, Schedules B-31-73, C-32-73, [-35-75,
~3d-73 and C-35-

Furnishing and spplication of bituminous material end application of state
owned covering material - €lass B - and furnishing and application of
bituminous material and furnlshing and appTication of covering material -
Class C. Award cf contrzct to Tow biddar, Marvin Y. Templeton & Sens, Inc.,
Lynehburg, Yirginte.

g1d $859,577.25
T0% for engineering and addttional work 85,857.72
Amount chargezble to project 945,835.00

To be financed frem Lynchburg Ofstrict Primary and Secondary Systems
Mainitenance Budget Fupds.



Richmond:- District - Alternate Bld, Schedules C-41-73, C-42-73 and C-43-73
Furnishing end application of b1tuminous material and furnishing and
application of covering meterial. Award of contract to Tow bhidder,
Whitehursi Paving Company, Inc., Richmond, Virginia, end Burton B. Short
& Son, Inc., Patersburg, Virginia.

Bid $1,384,607.13
10% for engineering and additional work 138,460.71
Amount chargesble to project 1,523,068.00

To be financed from Richmand District Intersiate, Primary and Secondary
Systems Maintenante Budget Funds.

Suffolk Distriet - ATternate Bid, Schedules C-51-73, £-52-73, C-53-73,

Furnishing and application of bituminous material and furnishing and
ﬁﬁplicatiun of covering materizl. Award of contract to Tow bidder,

1tehurst Paving Company, Inc., Riclmond, Virginia, and Burton P. Short &
San, Inc., Petersburg, ¥Yirginia.

Bid $1,193,311.90
10€ for engineering and additicnal work 119,391.18
Amount chargesble %o project 1,313,343.00

To ba financed from Suffalk District Interstate, Primary and Secondary
Systems Maintenance Budget Fumds,

Fredericksburg District - Alternate Bid, Schadules C-51-73, (-G2-73
=0J= gh

Furnishing and applicatian of hituminous material and application of state
owned covering material - Class 8 - and furnishing and application of
bituminous material and furnishing and application of coverdng material -
Glags ©. Awerd of contract to Tow bidder, Whitehurst Paving Company, Inc.,
Richmond, Virginia.

BEid £747,934 &1
108 for engineering and additional work 74,793,486
Amount chargeabie to project 822 . 728.00

To he financed from Fredericksburg District Primary and Secondary Syztems
Maintenance Budget Funds, )

Lulpeper District - Reguiar Bid, Schedule C-71-73

Furnishing and application of bituminous material and furnishing and
epplication of covering materizl. Awsrd of contract to Jow bidder,
Whitehurst Paving Company, Inc., Richmond, Yirginia.

Bid . t482 B23.47
108 for engineering and additicnal work 48 ,282.34
Amount chargeable to project E31,106.00

To be finenced from Culpeper District Primary and Secondary Systems
Maintenance Budget Funds. |



Culpeper District - Reqular Bid, Schedule C-72-73

Furnishing and appTication of bituninous material and furnishing and
application of covering matearial. Award of contract to low bidder,
W. 6. Roach Paving Company, Inc., Warrenton, Virginie.

B1d $228,536,75
10% for engineering and additicnal work 22,853.67
Wark by State Forces 251,390.00

To be financed from Culpeper District Interstate and Secondary Systems
Maintenance Budget Funds.

Culpeper District - Regular Bid, Schedule $-73-73

Furnishing and application of bitumineus materdal and furnishing and
application of covertng material. Award ¢f ¢ontract fo low bldder,
W. G. Roach Paving Company, Inc., Warrenton., Yirginia.

Bid $113,201.1%
10% for engineering ard additionel work 11,320.11
Amount chargeable to project 124,521.00

To be financed from Culpeper District Primary and Secondary Systems
Maintenance Budget Funds.

Staunton District - Alternate Bid, Scheduies L-81-73, {-82-73 and C-83-73

Furnishing and application of bituminous material and furnishing and
application of cevering material. Award of contract to Tow bidder,
Valley Paving, Inec., Stzunten, Virginia.

Bid $856,171.29
T10% for engineering and additiemal work 35,617.712
Amount chargeable to project 541,785.00

To be financed from Staunton District Interstate, Primary and Secondary
Systems Maintenance Budget Funds.

MOTION CARRIED



Moved by Mr. Fitzpeirick, seconded by Mr. Glass,
that the Commission confiym Tatter ba1lot actlon on bids received
February 27, 1973, on the Tollowing projects:

Route 40, Project 0040-0891-104, C-501

ECL Wewarly =~ 0.455 M1, 3. Sussex-Surry County Line, Sussex County.
ﬂ:rarg ?f contract to low bidder, J. H. Lee & Sans, Inc., Courtlend,
rginie.

Canstruction Right of Wa
Bjd W BT 80 _g'm.ti'ﬁ
10% for enginearing and zdditional work 42 981,76 40.00
Wark by State Forces 2.,575.00
Right of Way 32,300.00
Utilities 26,500.00
fmount chargezhle to project £35,614.00

$305,674.00 to be provided for #n 1973-74 and 1974-75 Primary Construction
Allecatfons.

Route S0, Project QUG(-034-104, C-501
0.444 M. W. of Rie. 289 (W. of Gore) - 10.432 M1, W. of WCL of Winchestar

(E. of Gore), Fraderick County. Awerd of cantract to low bidder, Hott &
Mi1ler, Wardensville, West Yrginia,

Bid $1,716,303,78
10% for engineering and additional work 171,630,37
Work by State Forces £.390.00
Amount chargeable fto project 1,893,322.00

$1,470,367.00 to be provided for in 1973-74 and Subsequent Years' Primary
Construction Allocations.

Route 180, Project 0180-007-107, C-501, FS-70%

Int. 13 - 0.060 Mi. W. WCL Wachapreague, Accomack County. Award of contract
to low Didder, Mega Contractors, Inc., Richmond, Virginia.

Construction Right of Wa

Bid €687 ,567.78 00
10% for enginsering and addittonal work 68.798.77 ’ 45.00
Werk by Stzte Forces 6,2156.50
Railrpad 18,772.20
Fiagging ) 1.100.0Q
Amount chzrgeable to project TB3,288.00

$353,288.00 to be provided for in 1973-74 & 1974-75 Primary Consiruction
Allocatlons.



Route 208, Project 0205-048-104, C-502

0.064 MI. E, Int. 307 NBL {Edge HI11} - 1,516 Mi. E. Int. 201 NBL
(Edge Hi11), King George County. Award of contract to low bidder,
A. N. Johnston Construction Company, Fredericksburg, ¥irginia,

Bid $305,745.08
10% for engineering ahd additionzl work 20,5815.30
Work by State Fovoes 2.786.30
Amount chargeable to project 238 ,444.,00

$338,444.00 to be provided for in 1873-74 & 1974-75 Primary Construction
A1Tu;ntiuns.

Route 450, Project 04860-150-103, C-501, B-607
NCL Blacksburg - 0.046 M1. S. Int. Faculty St., Town of Blacksburg,

A$ar$ of contract to Tow bidder, Adams Cemstruction Company, Reanoka,
Yirainia,

Construction Right of kg

Bid L .
10% for engineering and additional work 133,451.77 16.20
Work by Stata Forces 6,820.00

Amount chargeable to project 1,:474,%02,00

Acets, Rec. Town of Blacksburg - $226,673.35
$868,229.00 to be provided for in future Urban Construction Funds.

Route 80T, Project 0801-088-135, C-501, B-618

0.002 MI. S. Int. 612 {Bells Cross Road} - 0.270 Mi. 3. Int. 643, Spotsyi-
vania County. Award of contract to low bidder, Haley Construction Company,
Inc., &nd C, J. Halay, Jr., Ashland, Virginia.

Constructian Right of W
Bid $216,118,19 —ism‘nnﬂ
10% for engineering and additional work 21,611,284 20.00
Hork by State Forcas 171,183.00
Ut17ities 5,918.13
Amount chargeable to project 256,051.00

$142,000.00 to be provided for in 1973-74 & Subsequent Years® Budgets.

Route 603, Project 0609-046-161, C-501

Int. €10 = WCL ity of Nansemond, Isle of Wight County. Award of contract
to Tow bidder, Tayler Construetion Co., Inc., Kinsale, Virginfa.

Bid $15,700.00
10% for angineering and additional work 1,570.00
UiTittes 1,039, 43
Amount chargeabie to project 18,309.00

$18,309.00 to be provided for in 1972-74 & Subsequent Years' Budgets.



Route &41, Project 0641-036-101, C-501, B-601

Bridge & Approaches over Sarah's Creek, Gloucester County, Award of
:nntra$t to low bidder, J. Lawscn Jones Censtruction Co., Inc., Clarksville,
Yirginia.

Constructicon Right uf W
Bid

10% for engineering and additianal wark 37,241 88 10.00
HWork by State Forces 194.00
Uti1ities 8,161.88
Ampunt chargeabls to project 418,727.00

$170,000.00 to be provided for 1n 1973-74 & Subsequent Years' Budgets.

Route 645, Project 0646-Q12-131, C-501

Int. Rte. 634 - 0.332 M. S. Int, ®te. 1, Brunswick County. Award of
contract to law bidder, Bishop & Settle Congtruction Company and Bishop
and Settle Constr. Co., Inc. and B & 5 Equipment Corporation, Albkertz,
¥irginia.

Bid § 92,337.00
10¥ for englneering &nd additfonal work 9,233.70
Work by State Forces 13,502.50
Ut119ties 4.,843.02
Amount ChargeabTe to Project 119 ,916.00

$76,000.00 to he provided for 1n 1973-74 & Subsequent Years' Budgets.

Routes 723 and 624, Projact n7os-p87-121, C-501, C-602, B-603, B-605;
- -

1.20 Mi. N. Int. 633 - Int. 460, Hottoway County. Award of contract to
fow bidder, W. ¥. Warsing, Inc., Crewe, Yirginia.

Bid 4418,679.08
10% For engfneering and zdditionel work 41 ,867.90
Work by State Forces 194.00
Hti1ities 11,230.81
Raillroad 10,667,21
Flagging 4,567.78
Amount chargesble to project 487 ,207.00

Acet, Rec. N & i RR - %17.430.00
$238,000.00 to be provided for in 1873-74 % Subsequent Years' Budgets .



Route 802, Project 0802-023-133, C£-507

0.0718 M7. E. Int. Rte. 521 - 7.326 Mi. E. Int. Rte. 627, CuTpeper County.
#Tur$ ?f contract to Tow bidder, R. L. Rider § Campany, Warrenton,
rg n a-l

Bid $130,872.98
10% for engineering and additional work 13,087, 2%
Work by State Forces 12,310.50
Ameunt chargeabie to project 155,271.00

$145,000.00 to be provided for in 1973-24 3§ Subsequent Years' Budgets.
Route 1307, Project 1301-042-184, ¢-501
RCL Ashland = 0.15 Mf. N. Int. Rta. 1308, Hanover Gounty. Award of contract

te low bidder, Stantey Construetion Company, Inc. and A, Wayland Stanley,
Ashiend, Virginta.

Bid %76,556,80
10% for engineering and additional work 7,695,868
UtiTities 5,827.00
Amount chargeahTe %o project 50, 473.00

$18,000.00 to be provided for in 1873-74 & Subseguent Years® Budpets.
Routes 61, 67 and 460, Projact BR-11-73

Furnishing and Erecting Stee?! Beam Guardrail, Bristol District. Award of
contract to low bidder, Whitmyer Brothers, Inc., Charlottasville, Yirginiza.

Bid $13,705.00
10% for engineering and additionel work 1,370.50
Amount chavgesble to project 15.076.00

To be financed from Bristcl Metrict Guardreil Construction Fund.
Routes 95 and 301, Project P-3-73

Gleaning amd Pa4ntin Bridge Structural Steel, Fredericksburg District,
Varigus Locattons. Award of comtract to Tow bidder, The Hudson Maintenance
Corp., Leng IsTand City, New York.

Bid $56,300.00
10% for engineering and additional work 5,680.00
Amount chargeable fo project 62,480,00

To be financed from Fredevickshurg District Interstate and Primary
Maintenznce Funds.



Route 33, Project P-4-73

Cleaning and Pafnting Bridga Structural Stee] - Route 33 Bridge over
Mattapon] River, King & Queen-King %illfam C. L. Awerd of contract to
Taw bidder, Scordos Painting Company, Claveland, Difo.

Bid $43,000.00
10% for engineerd{ng and additional werk 4,300.00
Amount chargeable to praject 47.300.00

To be financed from Fredericksburg Bfstrict Primary Maintenance Funds.
Route 64, Project PR-2-73

Pavement Repairs - Camp Peary Interchange - Patrick Hewry Interchange
uffoik District. Award of contract to low bidder, Ciyde R. Royals, Inc.,
Hampton, Yirginia.

Bid $327,134.00
10% Tor engineering and additionz1 work 32,713.40
Amount chargeable to project 359 ,847.00

To be financed from Suffolk District Interstate Replacemant Funds.
City Streets, Project 5503-137-10%, C-501

Improvement of Street Intersactions and Signalizatien - Intersections of
Yerious Streets and Roads, City of Williamshurg. Award of eontract te
Tew bidder, Jack L. Massie Centractor, Inc., Willlamgburyg, Yirginta.

Bid $162.209.24
10% for engineerding ard additionzl work 16,240 .98
Work by State Forces 6.284.00
City of Williamsburg Furrish PoTes 6,000.00
Amount chargeabla o project 1581,03%.00

Acct. Ree, City of Williemsburg - $28,855.22
$38,180.00 to be provided for in future Urban Constructien Allocations,

Standard Service Buflding

¥irginia Deparinent of Highways' Lot on Rte. 71, 0.5 Mi. W. WCL Lebanon,
Russall County. Award of contraet to low bidder, Richard E. Phi11ppd,
Inc., Wythevilie, Virgfnia, :

Bid {Capital Dutlay) $122,238.85
10% for engineering and additfonal work 12,223.88
Amouni chargeable to project 134, 453,00

MOTION CARRIED



' Moved by Mr. Fitzpatrick, seconded by Mr. Glass,
that the Commigsion confirm letter hallot action rejacting bids
recelved February 21, 1873, on the Tollowing projects. and authordzing
readvartisement of these projects:

Route 15, Project 0015-068-105, C-501

Int. 75 {(Carcline 5t.) = Int. Alt. 20 [Main 5.}, Orange County,
low bid - 22.1% over estimate.

Route 60, Project 0060-121-106, £-501

Int. 6Bth Street - 0.110 M{, W. 75th Street, City of Newport News.
Low bid - 35,7% over estimate.

Route 85, Project 0085-026-107, E-BQ2

Two Rest Area Buildings - Approx. 2.5 Mi. E. of Dinwiddie C, H., Dimwiddie
County. Low bid - 27.8% over estimate.

Route €00, Project 0600-DE5-125, C-507

Int. Rte. B39 - Int. Rte. €21, Morthampton County. Low bid - 33.8% qver
astimate.

Route 643, Project 0643-077-126, C-501

Int. 17 - 0.879 Mi. S. Int. 11, Pulaskq County. Low bld - 75.7% over
extimate,

Route 626, Frolect BR-1-73

Repairs to Slaights Wharf on Back Creek, York County. Low bid - 1002 over
estimate,

royte 44, Protest PR-T-73

Payement Repalrs, EBL = 0.3 Mi. E, Rte. 64 - 2.5 Mi. E. Rte. 58, Suffolk
District. Low bid - 48,2% over estimzts.

Routes &4, 104 and 464, Project PR-3-73

Pavenent Repafrs - Fram: 1 M1, E. Rte. 13 To: Va. Beach C. L., From: {.B4
Mi. S. Rte, 13 Te: D.88 M1. 5, Rte. 13 & From: FRte. 13 To: O.8 M1, .
Rte. 13, Suffolk Bistrict. Low b8 - 22% over estimate.



Route 95, Additicn & Alterations to Roadside Rest Ares Building

NBL Rie. 95 at North Carolina-Virginie State Ltne, Greensvilie County.
Low bid - 19% over estimete.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Reos, seconded hy Mr. Fitzpatrick,
that the Commission reject bids received ¢n the folTowing project and
authorize readvertizement of this project:

Route €4, Project 0064-047-101, ¢-502, B-611, B-613, B-516, B=617, B-&18
0.531 M1, E. Int. Rie. 168 & 30 - 2.301 M1. W. York Co. Line, James City
County. It 1s felf that better bids may be obtatned by the readvertisement
of this project.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Fitzpatrick, seconded by Mr. Glass,
that

WHEREAS, 1n accordance with tha statutes of the Cormorwealth
of ¥irginle and Highway Commission policfes, & location and design public
hearing was held in the Nationat Guard Armor y Christiansburg, Virginia,
on January 24, 1973, at 7:00 p.m., for the purpose of considering the
preposad fmprovement of Phlegar and First Streets from the intersection of
West Maln Straat to the {ntersection of Reanoke Straet, State Project
Lo00-184-10T, €-B07, and

WHEREAS, proper notice wes given in advance and 211 those
presant were glven 2 full opportunity to express their opfnione and recom-
mendgtions for or n?nfnst the proposed project as presented, end thefr
statements being duly recordsd, and

WHEREAS, the economic, socfal and environmental effects of
the proposed project have beer examined and given proper conslderatian, and
this evidence, aTong with a17 other, has been carefully reviewad.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the locaticn and majar
design features of this project be approved 1n accordance with the #lan as
proposed and prasented at the said location and design public hearing by
the Departmert's enginaers,

MOTION CARRIED



Moved by Mr. Landes, seconded by Mr. Crowe,
that

WHEREAS, in accordance with the provisisns of Section 128
of Title 23 - Highways, United States Code, and PPM 20-B, 2 design public
hearing was held in the Greeme County Courthouse, Stamardsville, Yirginia,
on June 15, 1971, &t 7:30 p.m., for tha purpose of considering the proposed
design features of Route 33 from 1.852 milas east of the Eest Corporate
Limits of Stanardsville to 1.575 miles west of the West Corporate Limits
of Stanardgvilla in Greene County, State Project 6033-039-107, C-b03, and

WHEREAS, proper notice was given in advance and all those
present were given 2 full opportunity to express their opinions and recom-
mendaticns far or against the propesad prolect s presented, and thelr
statements being duly recorded, and

WHEREAS, the economic, soclal and enviromental effacts
of the proposed project have been examined and given proper consideratien,
and th1s evidence, along with all other, has been carefully reviewed,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the major design
festures of this project be agpruved ir accordance with the plan as proposed
and presented at the said design publfc hearing by tha Department enginmers,
and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Bypass portion of this
project Including the interchanges be designated es & Limited Access Hi ghway
in accordance with Article 4, Chapter 1, Title 33.1 of the 1950 Code of
Virginta, as amended, and 1n accordance with Highway Commission palicy for
bypasses of citles and towns, and

BE IT ALSQ FURTHER RESOLYED, that pursuant to Sectton 33.1-34
of tha 1050 Code of Virginia, as amendad, the proposal bypass portion of this
project, epproximetely 1.2 milas, be added to the Primary System of Highways.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Raas, caconded by Mr. Crowe,
that

WHEREAS, 1n mceordance with the provisians of Section 128
of Title 23 - Highways, United States Code, and PPM 20-8, & location public
hearing was hald in the Chesapeake City Counc!] Chambers in the Chesapseke
Clvic Centar on February 8, 1973, at 7:30 p.m., for the purpose of considering
the proposed lacation of Route 168 from the Korth Carelina-¥irginia State Lina
to the intersection of Route T68 (Battleflald Boulevard) near Ozk GBrove
{1ncluding the proposad bypass of Great Bridge) fn the City of Chesapeake,
Virginfe, State Projects 0168-131-102, PE-101;: 7168-131-1071, PE-107: Federal
Project M=5122( ), and



HHEREAS, proper notice was given in advance and atl those
present were given & full opportuntty to express their opinions and
recormendstions for or against the proposed project as presented, amd
thelr statements being duly recorded, and

WHEREAS, the econcmic, soctal and envirormental effects
of the proposad project have been examined and yiven proper consideration,
and this evidence, aTong with all other, has been carefully reviewsd.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Tocation of this
project be appraved 1n accordance with the plan as proposed and presented
at the safd Tocation public hearing by the Department’s engineers, and

BE IT FURTHER RESODLYED, that the relocation from about
0.3 miTe north of Indian Creek Road to near Sfgn Pine Road, and the Great
Bridge Bypass from near Kegman Road to the fntersection of Route 168 near
Gak Grove, fnciuding all necessary ramps, connections, ete., be declared a
Limited Access Highway in accordanca with Article 4, Chapter 1, Title 33.1
of the 1550 Code of Yirginia, as amended, and in accordance with Highway
Commissian policy, and

BE IT ALSQ FURTHER RESOLYED, that pursuant to Sectfon 33.1-34
of the 1957 Code of Virginia, as amended, the proposed Great Bridge bypass,
a distance of approximately 4.0 miles, be zdded to the Primary System of
Highways .

MOTION GARRIED

Moved by Mr. Roos, seconded by Mr, lLandes,
that

WHEREAS, under sythority of Section 33.T7-43 of the Code
of Virginia of 1950, as amended, request 15 made by the Town of Christ{ansburg
for maintenance payments at the rate of $1,500 per Tane mile annually en
additional sireets meeting required standards.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, thet the $uurter13 payments
at the anmual rate of $1,500 per 1ana mile be made to the Town of Chrigtisns-
burg on additione] streets, totaling 0.86 mile, with a lane mileage of 1.72
miles, and meeting standards requirad by the aforementioned section of the
Code, effective April 1, 1973, for the guarterly payments dus after June 20,
lgTi.IITha additional streets and mileage eligible for payment are deserdibed
ds TOIiOWS:



Horwopd St - From Chureh St. to Lucasg
5t.

0.0% M1, of Z Lanes

RaTlroad 5t. = From N. FrankTin 5t. to 0.42 Mi, of 2 Lanes

Sewage Dispoeal Plant

Starlight Or, S. E, - From Theatre 20' to 0.07 Mi. of 2 Lanes

existing pavement

southview Terrace £. E.- From Chinguapin Trail to 0.02 M. of 2 Lanes

Reading Road

1

Ghinguapin Trail &. E. - From Southview Terrace to 0.12 Mi. of 2 Lares

end of street

Readlng ®d. 5. E. - From 150° North of Southview
Terrace to 567" 5. of
Southviesn Terrace

0.74 M. of 2 Lanes

These additions, totaling 0.88 mile, increase the total
mileage in the Toewn of Chrisztliansburg from 35.41 miles to 36.27 miles of
approved streels, and the Tzne mileage increases by 1.72 miles, changing
the total lane miles from 70.82 o 72.54 miles subject o payment.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by  Mr. Roos, secanded by Mr. Lendes,
that

WHEREAS , under authority of Section 33.71-43 of the Code of
Yirginia of 198D, as amended, vequast 95 made by the City of Harrisonburg
for mefntenance payments at the rate of 31,500 per lane mile annually on
add{tional streets meeting requived standards, also for deletfon of street
mileage no longer eligibie Tor malntenance payments.

NUW, THEREFORE, BE IT E=SCLVED, that the querterly peynents
at the annual rate of 31,500 per lame mile be made to the City of Herrisonburg
on additional streets, totalina 2.07 niles, and daletions of 0.16 mile for a
net addition of 7.91 miles, with & lane »ileage of 4.38 miles, znd meeting
gtandards requived by the aforementioned section of the Code, ePfectiiye
October 1, 1972, for the guarierly payments dus after December 371, 1872. The

additions and deletiens subject for payment are deseribed on attached tabula-
tion Sheets Ne. 1 and 2, deted October 1, 10972.

These additions, totaiing 2.07 miles, and deletions, totaling
0.16 mile, increase tha total mileage 1n the City of Harrisonburg from 47.22
miles to 49.73 miles of moproved streets, end the Tane mileage increases by
:.5& miiei, changing the total lane mfles from 95.34 to 98.92 miles subject
a payment.

MOTION CARRIED



. Laaurdns sheeyasr] e 3daq
o TINONS
LIy
|
r .
¢ Aot Ve en N L n Q¥ n 09 ool *§ 3o 3meN 1} 661 “BAY INOD
IR At v [N IO N o= & s SR N 2 W 8 JO 3Ueh 91 4RE wo iy
4 £-u 5] ol ol T 00 ! T - o~
e TR PR i 1 S im o " ? e .._.“.q:“_.wumtwa e oar no
AL ..-..... R o o - g, - _. - ——— Jp—
s TR LT LRER] wee | wes| s poution s
g o WTE | of Lr N M R N+ T4 n O TP puar oy “OAY Q)
- T N v L B AT T — J.: .T.L.._.m_“ N e AT ——
_ = et m:mm i ol il :Mﬂmw.m, T 0f i1 05 "% IIOADZUY O 4G BNLME g i
Z 45 V-lE ooy L i T amﬁ.. 3 o n O [ Poosdie] cgooq| "asy OTRPUL L
— T et S : S N .3 B ot 4 -ﬁlma .:mﬁ.% *TL.E!;Q e
. g G Ve | o o n 0% *any NIok BOY 0F ‘eil oTu) 4G II
— - JAAwT —m—— T
z 1 LRl A R il n Q6 1T "7 0L 01 AV UTIus) "y Adow
g | vz | o o Fmnotesor | . 9 '35 ICPED 01 *8AV ok e[| -ar poowdug g
b o B R S S S
Z i - | ol ) Tl ¥51°) w o¥ n W I GO Ty POOMIOT
PR PO e —— lproava ; o unnes "I EET ofl. oAl nanesd
i S_...,..ﬂ..nmm o ol [TRGIRC] w9 [T 05 - a oy o cagfo ca wsgsayy
o Byeran T g ] YREBTANT D SO0 DAL U Do
¥ G-GI0 £ | S0k ROX (LT Al b S S AR S Iy O R UHLIT 'g ok Y UL TR oAy TTo-auen
’ S DR, i I ) — LA SR AL
agprsfaoompyead FOVARIS TSl | (op a0 sag) HESIUA | ORLLLM (alfunta yata 157 AUk SIpPA )
PR A0 a0 LN _____J m_,__._.ﬂ.ﬁ SN | ayvanns| i ESCIHES 0 ey
LOUTT TN FWTIY HeIA, Ha ALl :..—a., %___, q ' TLUANIT]  Guvil oL WO EICIHES TV
TTEaGETE i T ghegy T T P s e

ﬁﬁ\wﬁr. F (HLSHNDNE ADYITIN TVNOILIONIY TVIoL

{ JUCCL) HAANIEINA SAVALTDNL 460 LA L8 EIDHIRD G rE)

2anqua sTIIn

g A =

ALITVALDINGN

JNAHONINY TL61 "VINISHIA SO IKIOD Tl 40 €] £F NOIL3ES
005" 10 SSAINY NI ENOELVINIO T1LIA SNAOL ANV SIILID

EHOVITIA LITHALE 31110 O SMOLLICHTY

AeL)) NADL HO ALY L A8 CIALLINGNS

ZL-17L) 1N ey



JamrEug sdenyTig je adig

—— T (IININS
e . . a0 FUTLATUHODOE 898
[ pw et CaT of HATL "OAY TTOAEITR "j] 20wl soapuls
. VRN 215 Wt S SN S
€ / ..M_..ﬁ_.wﬂ 11 0f |33 oF ‘3 TOSHL *§ 03 3T WA “B| COAV TIamnuy
m.,mm._.w.;..__
i |-Il. . - . T R - e — —— — - - — —— I e W i i —— - ——
4 Gy sOX LW RCTTTLF 6UES 4T CUlg UoRE Tg 01 *1C URML *9] '0AY Loy
_ "R A i - -
¢ ffomean| VTR | e | e ﬁuwul..._f 108 | o oo% US4 "2F OLg o - URul A “oRy DEETTH,
o mmﬁmhu.,. . I DA . '
& Gy v | e T T R R R oL [T 08 s B IS O IRV RISV OO,
P Y
MY, snuy x:.wm., RRTERT -il._m....mM| . __a? ..__m.. .ﬁ_?m 1.H1r. . p. T .I.ﬂm_..lz.....sl _,,u.q:m_;m.. fodun TR g ks g o) o
207 ajgEpma =43 g0 _— RN | EWONOET MY : 1 &
witey go swenrg | AL | HdAL _n.."“..w.“m__.._ﬂ_m.m.n iuonE] v oL wouyg | ASHHLEAOHRNYN
Y ARt iy el T S S Do 2 - ;
[ A A IKIONGE SAVATIDINL A0 LG A CRREEEY €T ole) NAVOL HO ALY L AR (L LIKENS
.I.Etfl.,d.ﬂﬂ,mnin ELSANDIY AV TTYROLLIKIUY TVIOL .
o
EE— EE,L FLETTH ALIIVAIINA
s -

LINARINTINY CAGL "WINIDHIA A0 2000 FH1 40 € 1°E8 NOILXHS
O05"E A0 S532%T KI SHOLLYT40d H LI SNACL (MY SHLLLY
STOVITIN LATY.LS HHILLO QL SNOILIUTY
TLrL-£) 140 v ]



Yoved by  Mr. Fitzpatrick, seconded by Mr. Rops,
that

WHEREAS, In sormecticn with Reute 112, State Mawmy Profact 0112-
080-101, C-501, the Camarweslth scquired certetn lands from Devrell R.
Collins =nc Norma M. Callins by deed deted March 5, 1961 as recorded in Deed
Book €64, Page 103 and from Elijsh Mullins and Beuleh T. Millims by Cartie-
ficate No, §-25L0, settled by -Apreemert after CertifMczte, as recordsd in
Deed Book £63, Page 278, These instruments sre of resodd In the Office of
the Clard of the Clroudt Court of Roanoke County, now the City of Salsm; amd

WHEREAR, during the comstructien of Reute 112, the sectlon of a
gecondary rule or service rosd was not somstructsd on the londs semrived
Irom the said lendowmera: amd

WEREAS, the Commmwealth hze sgreements with Dermrell R. Collines and
Norma M. Collins to comvey to them =11 the lands previeusly acquired from
them lying on the souttwest slde of ard adlacent to the northeast fee ight
of way line from 2 polnd opposlte eporoximate sumvey Station 29+18 to a polint
oppeelte aporoximate survey Station 204+38 gnd cobalming 0.03 zere, more or
less lend, and with Elijah Mulline and Beulsh T, Miline to comvey to them
that portion of the lsnds scquived from them Iylng on the northeast side of
and adjacent to = Iine 75 feet opposite, parallsl, and/cr coneentrlc wlth the
survey centerline from a polnt opposite i e survey Station 20450 tn
& point opposite spproximete survey Statiem 31+30 snd conteiming 0.067 aore,
more or less, 1and; and

WHEREAS, the State Higiwey Comrissioner has requasted in wrdting
that the l=nd 1ying on the southarent gide of and adjecent to the nartheaxt
fee right of wey line frem 2 podnd opposlte approximate survey Statlon 29+18
te & polnt opposite spproximate survey Statiem 29483 and Iying on the north-
east side of and edscent to a 1ine 75 feet oppoaite, varallal, al/or concen-
trie with the mmwrey centerline from 2 point opposite approximete suryey Sta-
tion 30450 to & polnt onpomlite eppresdrmabe muovey Statlen 31430 be conveyed
o the landovners from whiloh it was acquirad becauss 1% is In the nublie
Interest to do ao.

N, THEREFORR, In accordance with the previsione of the 1950 Code
of Virginiz, as emended, the aorveyeses of the said lande to ths owners
frmmimiamacqzmaisa;prmadmdﬁhestatemgmmm
hhu@m-mthnﬂsadtammeiﬂﬂrmafﬁnahmwﬂmdeedsummy—
ing same, without werranty, for copsddersticns mccentable to the Stete Right
of Way Inglmesr.

Motlon carmied.



Yoved by  Mr. Fitzpatrick, seconded by Mr. Rogs,
that

YHEREAS, the Comorwealth did gequire 130.06 acres o Zarrdl from
Colon L. @11 and Helen P. Hall, his wife, and Herman A. Hall and Seybelle
H. Tall, his wife, by deed dated the 25th dey o “arch, 1953, a2 reccrded
in Deed Book 1099, Fage U468, In the Office of the Clerk of the Tivenit Court
of Norfoli Coumby, new the Clty of Chesspeske, for use as Comvlet Samp No.
22 ard Butte Etetlon Ares Heedquarters; sand

WOEFEAS, by various deeda, Butts Staticn Aresa Hesdouarters amd o
rart of Conviet Camp Wo. 22, totaling B.55 asres of lsnd hes been conveyed
to the City of Chesapeake for mmiclrs® moposes; ard

WEEREAS, the City of Chesepezke hos requested theb the Corrmrmeslih
corrvey to them an additiconal 5.82 zcres of land Prenting 300 fast on former
Foute T20 end lying on the south sids of and adjarent fa the said lands
previously acmiired; and

VEEREAS, the 3tate Highway Camrdsaioner has certified in writing
that the 5.82 acres of the lmnds of Cormviet Comp No. 22 fronting 300 feet
on former Route 720 and adfacent to the lands now cwned by the Mty of
Chesapeaxe do not constitute a2 sectisn of the public road and are deemed
by him no longer necessary for the uses of the Stabc Mglwmy Syster.

MOW, TOEREFCRR, in accordance with the mrovieions of § 33.1-149
of the 1950 Code of Virginds, as aweded, the eormveyance of the sald 200
Teot wide tract of land containing S5.82 acres, mere or less, to ths Tity
of Chesspeaske 1s approved and the State Higtwmy Cormissione— is herehy
aurthred=ad £o execute In the name of the Comormeslth a desd corveying sams,
¥ithout warrenty, to the City, at a price ssatisfactory Lo the State Right
of Uy Eng'nesr.

Motlon cErrled,

Moved ¥ Mr. Flitzpatrick, saconded by Mr. Roos,
that

WHEREAS, In conmectlem witi Boute 750, now DBoute 935, In Piiisylvanie
Coumrty, the Commormealth azquired certetn lards fmgm Imvin Wood amd Bewieas
Wood, et al by Ri-20L Deed dated Apr3l 10, 195K es recorded in Need Book 52k,
Pege 135 In the Jffiee of the Clerk of the Circult Court of Plitsylvanis
County: amd

WHEFEAS, due to the eonstruction of Bewte 20, Stete Fiphmy Project
T025=0T1-131, R-201, the mald Foute 935 18 €0 be »elorsted =nd the old



location is to be dsad-ended; and

WEREAS, the adleining landowners, Trvin 6. Woods, Sr. and Berwios
Y. Woods, heve & need for s sectlon of old Routs 935 which would enshle
them to move thelr cattle between the I thay ewn em sither s5ide of the
sadid Hoaed; =md

VHEREAS, condamnmation preocesdings heve been set for certsin lenda
we need Crem the Woods for Route 29 and wve toomose to offer them at the
sidd procexiings, a section of old Route 935 lyimg befween thedr Iands, which
showld reduss thedr plzim for dampges; and

WEEREAR, at the regulsT meeting of the Boavd off Sumerefaors of
Pltisylverde Coumiy held on Merch B, 1473, & resclution was pessed shandon—
ing as & publin rozd a2 section of old Foute 935 which extends U5 fest west of
the west proposed right of way ard limited accese 1ing of Route 29 at approxi-
mate sovey Stetion 1724495 (cemteriine S.B.L. Bmube 29) to be effective upen
the mecceptance of the relocated Foubke %35:; and

VEERRAS, the State Hlptmey Comrdseioner hes certifisd in writing
that the sectim of old Poube 935 sxtemding IS feet in 2 wesbern directicn
from the west propeosed right of way and limited access line of Route 29
at o polnt approximately 97 faet opposite sppreximste mmeey Statlom 1728+70
(centerline propossd 8.B,L, Route 29) to & point sprroximataely Ol faet Oppo-
site approximate survey Statlon 1725412 {centerlinm propoeed 2.B.L. Route 29)
dees not eonstitute z section of the publie roed and is deemad by him no
longer necessery {or the usee of the Bizte Figfway Syatem upon acceptance of
reloceted Amrte 935,

NOW, THEREFCRE, the comveyance of the laml, so certified, in accor-
dance ith the prwwvislons of § 33.1-154 of the 1950 Mrds of Virginda, as
amended, 1 approved upon the acceptance of relocatad Route 935 ond the
State Hlghay Comdssioner 1s herehy avthorized bo axecute in the rame of
ithe Cammermveslth s deed, without warrenty, conveyine sane ¢o the adjoining
lardinmers of recomd and subject to much restrictions ez rey be desmed re-
qulalite.

Metion garried.

Vowed by Mr. Fitzpetrick, seconded Iy Mr, Roos,
that

VIEREAS, In eormeetion with Route 310, Stete Hwey Project 04]19-
080-101, RW-202, the Commormeslth aemtined eertain lands, coriions of which
were acquired for Roube 220, State gy Project 6220-080-108, FH-201,
from the folladnz lsndmmers: Semry E. Mebride zd Tads I, ¥ePrdde by
deed dated October 26, 1972 as recorded In Deed Bock 361, Fege 385, frem
Herwan M. Jrminghsm and Helen M, Qunninghsm by desd dated October 26,



1972 a= recorded 1n Deed Pook 961, Page 342, fram Gertpuds G. Thormen and
Cecres W. Thrmrmmt by deed dated Detober 30, 1972 aE recorded In Deed Podk
959, Fage 287, ard fvom . M, Kingery, Jr, ond WIllle B, Kingery by deed
dated Cctcber 30, 1572 as recorded in Daed Enok 055, Page 100. Thess deede
are of ¥aanm] In the OFfioe of the Clapk of the Clreudt Coort of Bosnnie
County; and

WHEHEAS , due 0 = revislon In the olans, portlons of the lands
previocusly aeqgwired are not reeded for Route 220 ardd the Comonweslth is
negotiating with the adjoining lsndovmers, Double ™™ Corpor=tlon, for
land needed from them for Route U108, Stabe Flgiwy Prelect 0415-D8D-101,
M=-202, and they are agressble to sigming & deed to these lands In partial
exchanme for a deed to the lands no longer needed; and

WHEREAS, the State Highway Cormisslcmer hgs certified In writing
that the pareel of lavd 1ying novtimest of 2nd adjacent to the nortineest
proposed right of way lire of Route 419 fram & point epproximetely 60 feet

poaite survey Station 3WAFIL (median cernfer]ine Route ¥19) to a polmb

feet opposite survey Statlon M50 (medien centerline Route H19) does
not constitute 2 sestion of the public rosd and Iz desmed by BAm ne longer
necessery for the use? of the BStets Mghwey Sratem.

KW, ™ERERCHE, in zecordsree with the provislore of Secticn
23.1=143 of the 1550 Code of Virginie, ma amenled. the asrweysnoe of the
sald varcel of' 1and, o certified, i= zpproved and the Stabe Highey Commis-
glcner s hersinr moithorlzed to execute in the name of the Commormealth a
deed, without wWerranty, comveying same to the adjcining landowners of record
in partial exchenge for a deed to the lands nesded Irom them for Reute U310
end =subject to such restrletions as may be desmed requisite.

Moblon carried,

The chalrman reported that arrangements were being made to hold the
May meeting of the Highway Commission at Nerfolk in conjunetion with the
El{zabeth River Tunnel Comission meetino, since the Tunnel Commission will be
dissolved at the end of May.

] The chalrman a7so called mttention to the Spring Conference of the
Highway Department at Natyral Bridge, Aprdl 25-27, with the Commission meeting

on April 28. He urged the Commission members to attend tha Engineers’ meetings
at this conference, 7Ff possihle.

Mr. Charles F. M{ller, Personne! Officer, and Mr. dohn M. Wray, Jr.,
D1rec1_:nr of Operations, reported on steps being taken to implement recommendat!gns
contained in report of the Personnel Study Committee, submitted at the Decembar,
1972, meeting of the Commission.



that

Moved by Mr. Roos,

seconded by Mr. Landes,

KHERERS, under autherity of Secticn 33.7-43 of the Code

of ¥irgfnia of 1950, as amended, regquest is made by the Town of Warrenton
for maintenance payments at the rate of $1,500 per lane mile annually on
additfonal streets meeting required standards.

ROW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the

at the annual rate of 51,500 per lane mile be mpde to the Town of
on additional streets, totaling 0.85 mile, with & lane miTaage of 1.70 miles,
and meeting standards required by the aforemantioned section of the Code,

effective Apvil 7, 1973, for the quarierly p

quarter1ﬁ
a

payments
rrenton

ents due atter June 30, 1973,

The additional sireets and mileage eTigible far payment are describad as

follows:
Haiti Street

Jacksen Strest
Ernnch Orive
ETackwell Road
Oak Spring Drive

Hastings Lane

From 0.10 mile North Horner - (.13 Mi.

Street to North Street

From 0.09 mile South Winchester - 0.19 Mi,

Street to Chappell Street

From Route 15 & 29 (Lee Highway) - 0.13 Mi.
to (ak Spring Prive

From Route 75 & 29 (Lee Highway) - 0.07 M7,
0.07 Mile North 15 & 29

From Branch Brive to .04 mile - 0.1 Mi.
West Hastings Lane

Fror Dak Spring Drive ta 0,16 - 0.18 Mi.

miTe North Oak Spring Drive

of 2 Lanes

of 2 Lanes

of 2 Lanes

of 2 Lanes

of Z Lanas

of 2 lanes

These additions, totaling .85 mile, incrsase the total

mileage n the Town of Warrenton from 16.25 miles to 17.10 miies of approved
streets, and the Tane mileage increases by 1.70 miles, changing the total
lane miles from 32.59 to 34.29 miles subject to payment.

that

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mv, Crowe, seconded by Mr, Fitzpatrick,

WHERERS, Route 522 in Googhland County has been aTtered and

reconstricted as shown on plans for Project 0522-037-101, C-501, B-&01: and



WHEREAS, three sectiong of the old road ara no Jongar
necessary as & public rpad, the new road serving the same citizens os the
g1d. and one section of the old road s to be transferred to the Secondary

yshent.

NOM, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to Ssction
33.1-148 of the Code of Virginia of 1950, as amended, 0.24 mile of the old
location of Route 522, shown in blue and designeted as Sections T, 2 and 4
on tha plat dated May T0, 1972, Project 0522-037-101, £-501, B-601, be
abandoned #s a part of the State Highway System;

BE 1T FURTHER RESOLVED, that puwsuant to Section 33.1-35
of the Code of Virginiz of 1950, as amended, 0.20 mile of the old Tocation
of Route 522, shown in red and designated as Section 3 on the plat and
project referred to heretinabove, be transferred from the Primary System to
the Secondary System of Highways.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Crowe, 5eﬁnnded by Mr. Fitzpatrick,
that

WHEREAS, Route 522 1n Powhatan County has bean altered
and reconstructad as shown on plans for Project 0522-072-101, C-501: and

_ WHEREAS, twp sectfans of the roed are no Iunger necessery
as & public road, the new road serving the same citizens ac the old,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to Section
33.1-148 of the Code of Virginia of 1950, as amended, 0.73 mile of the old
location of Route 522, shown in bTue and designated as Sections T and 2 on
the plat dated May 10, 1972, Project 0522-072-101, C-501, ba mbandoned as
8 pari of the State Highway System.

MOTEON CARRIED

- Moved by  Mr, Hall, seconded by Mr. Glass,
tha .

WHEREAS, by proper resolutions, the Boards of Supervisors
of Brunswick, Giles, Goochland, Mentocmary, Patrfck and Surry Counties hays
raquested that certain roads which no longer serve as a public necessity be
discontinued as paris of the Sacondary System of Highways.



NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to Sectiom
33.1-180 of the Code of Virginia of 1550, as amended, the following roads
be discontinued as parts of the Secondary System of Highways, effective
this date:

BRUNSWICK COUNTY - Eoute 639, from 0.73 ¥§. Southwest

of Route 637 to 0.91 Mi. southwest

of Route B37 —mem- - === 0,18 M{.
GILES COUNTY ~ Section 2 of old Toecation Rie. &83

from Sta, 374+60 to Sta. 377+60,
Praj. 0BB3-035-123, (=507 srmmmmmmamccccre= 0,07 Mi,

GOGCHLAND COUNTY - Section 2 of old location Rte. 611
betwean Riz, 673 and Rta. 615,
Budget Item 5004 - ———— -

MONTGOMERY COUKTY = Section 2 of old Toeation Rte, 734
between 0.21 Mi. 5. Rte. 11 and 0.12
M{- 51 RtE‘s ‘[1’ Budg&t ItE'l'l 53ﬂ4 I el D-ﬂg Hil

PATRICK COUNTY - Section 1 of old location Ris. 802
batween Rte. 773 and Rte. 669, Rudget
IR~ B B R P ——— T V. T

SURRY COUNTY ~ Section 4 of 0Td Tocation Rte., 548
from Sta. 22450 to Sta, 26+40,
Budgat Itan 5304 —-remmamecaeccmmmmmam——a (.09 M.

MOTTON CARRIED

0.09 M1,

Moved by Mr. Hall, secondad by Mr, Roos,
that

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-221 of the Cede af Yirginfe provides
a fund for fiscal 1972-73 of $2,500,000 0 * . . . be expended by the
Comission for constructing, reconstructing, maintaining or improving
accest roads within counties, eii{ies and towns to industrial sites on which
manuvacturing, processing or other establishments w411 be built undar F{rm
contract or are already constructed.": and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of Smyth County has hy
resoiution requested the use of industrial zccess funds to provide access
to the new facilfty to be conmstructed by American Furniture Company,
incarperated, just west of the corporate 1imits of the Town of Chilhowie
in Smyth County, estimated to cost $45,000; and



WHEREAS. 1t appears that this request falls within the
intent of Section 33.1-221 and has complied with the provisfens of the
Highway Commission’s pollcy on the use of industrial access funds.

NOW, THEREFQRE, BE 1T RESOLVED, that $45,000 from the
industrial access fund For 1972-73 be allacated for the purpose of
constructing an access road to the new facility of American Furniture
Company, Incorporzted, to be Tocated just west of the corporate Timits
of the Town of ChiThowle in Smyth County, Project 1024-086-156, C-501,
contingent upon tha fndustry's entering into 2 firm contréct for the
construction of its facility, and the neceszary right of way and adjustment
of utilities being provided at no cost to the Commonwealth.

MOTTON CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Fitzpatrick, seconded by Mr. Hall,
that

WHEREAS, current Highwey Commiselon poTicy sets the
maximum Tength of mebile homes, prefabricated house sections and boats
an trailers including the coupling and towing vehicle at 75' 0" end some
manufacturers are ysing 5' 0" Tength tractors to move their unfts which
creztes a hazardous situation on the highway, and

WHEREAS, reguests have been received to increase the
maximym overall Temgth o 80° 0", and

WHEREAS, the first parzgraph of Section 1, Page 31 of
the Hauling Parmit Manual states, “permits for mobile homes, prefabricated
house sections and hpats on traflers with width not exceeding 106° 4" may
be {ssued for travel over most routes fn the State. Maximum length of
vehicle combination {including tewing vehicla) cannot exceed 75 feet,” end

WHEREAS, Section C, Pags 32 of the HauTing Permit Manual
states, "The meximum Tength of mebile homas, prefabricated house sactioms
and boats on trailaers, including the coucling and towing vehiclas will be
75 feet."

NOW, THEREFQORE, BE IT RESQLVED, that the first parzgraph
of Sectfocn 7, Page 31 be revised, effective March 15, 1973, to read as
folltws:

Permits for mabile homez, prefabricated house sectiocns and bozts
on treiTers with width not exceeding T0' 4" may be fssued for
travel over most routes in the State, Haximum Tength of vehicla
combtnations (TncTuding towing venicle} cannot exceed 80' Q°,
The Tength of the towing vehicle must be a minimum of 10' D°.
{The length of the towing vehicle to ba determined by meaguring
the digtunn& from the center of the hitching device to the front
bumper}.



AND, BE IT FURTHER RESOLYED, that Sectton C, Page 32
be revised to rezd 2s Tollows:

The maximum Tength of mebile homes, prefahricated housa
sections and boats on trailers including :nup1inﬂ and
towing vehicles will be 80' 0". The 'Ienﬁth of the towing
vehicle must be a minifmum of 10' §", (Tha length of the
towing vehicle to be determtined by measuring the distance
fron the centar of tha hitching device ta the front bumper).

MOTION CARRIED

\ Moved by Mr. Fitzpatrick, saconded by Mr. Hall.
that

WHEREAS, the Highwey Cormizsion adopted a resolution
on April 28, 1871, permitting the issuance of thirty day permits on
specified routes for mobile homes, prefzbricated house sections, and
hugts on trailers in sxcess of 10" 4" but not more than 12' 0° in width,
an

WHEREAS, Item 4, Fage 41, of the Hauling Permit Manuai
reads as follows:

“BTanket Earmits, where applicable, shail not be issued
for widths 1n excess of 11° 9"."

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESODLYED, that blanket permits way
be 1ssued on an annuxl besfs for mobile homes, prefabricated house sections
and beats on traflers on speci™ed routes in excess of 10 ' 4" but not more
than 12' 0% in width,

AND, BE IT FURTHER RESOLYED, that Item 4, Pege 41 of the
Hauling Permit Manual be revised to read as follows:

Blanket permits, where appTlicable, shall not be 1ssued for widths
in excess of 12° 0",

MOTIOM CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Fitzpatrick, seconded by Mr. Hall,
that

WHEREAS, the purpuse of this rescluticn is to amend the
Hauling Pertiit Manual to allow movements with Tengths of 111 feet to 125 feet
withtn a thirty {30} mile radius of z point of origin,. and



' WHEREAS, Section £, {iverall lengths of 111 feet to 128 feeti,
Page 38 of the Hauling Permit Manual states, "Movements 0T this length to
be Tocal in natura end may be permitted within & twenty-five (25) mile

radius of 2 point of erigin. The movement will be confined to four-Tane
divided highways as much as possible.”

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that Section £, Oyverall
Tengths of 117 feet to 125 feet, Page 38, be revised to read as follows:
Fovements of this length to be locel in nature and may be permitted within
a thirty mite radius of & point of origin. The movement will be confined
to four=lane divided highways as much a5 possible.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr, Hail, seconded by Mr. Glass, that

WHEREAS, 1n accordance with the provisions of Sect{on 128
of Title 23 - Highwsys, United States Code, and PPM 20-B, a design public
hearing was held in the Appalachia High School Auditerium, Appalachie,
Yirginia, on March 1, 1873, at 4:00 p.m., Tor the purpose of consfdering
the proposed design of ATternata Route 58 from the MNorth Corporate Limits
of Big Stone Gap to 0,181 mile north of the South Corporate Limits of
Appalachia in Wise County, State Project 7058-047-112, C-201, and

WHEREAS, proper notice was gfven in advance and 211 those
present were given a full opportunity to express thefr opinfomrs and recom
mendations for or against the proposed project as presented, end their
statements beling duly recorded, and

WHEREAS, the economic, soclal and envirommental effects of
the proposed project have been examined and given proper consideration, and
this evidence. aleng with a1l othar, hes keen carefully reviewed,

NOW, THEREFQRE, BE IT RESOLVED,. that the major design features
of this project be approved in acgurdance with the plan as proposed and
presented at the safd design public hearing by the ODepartment’s engineers.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Fitzpatrick, seconded by Mr. Landes, that

WHEREAS, in sccordance with the statutes of the Commonwealth
of Yirginta and Highway Commission policlies, 2 lecatlon and deslgn public
hearing was held in the Circuit Courtroom of the Botetourt County Courthouse
on August 8, 1572, at 10:30¢ a.m., for the purpose of considering the proposed
dual 1aning of Route 220 fram 0,951 mile north af the Navth Corporate Limits
of Fincastle to 7.597 miles north of the North Corporate Limits of Fincastle,
State Project 0220-071-701, C-503, B-60T, and



WHEREAS, proper notice was given 1n advance and aTl those
present were glven 2 full opportunity to express their opinions and recom-
mendations for or against the proposed project as presented, apd their
statements being duly recorded, and

WHEREAS, the economic, social and envirommental effacts
of the proposed project have been examined and given PrnFer consideration,
znd this evidence, along with all other. has been carefully reviewed,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the location and major
destgn features of this project be approved in accordence with the plan as
proposed and presented at the said lTocation and design public hearing by the
Department's angineers.

HCOTION CARRIED

Mr. Hall reported for Lommissfon committee composed of
himsel1f 2s chairman, Mr. Glass and Mr, Fitzpatrick, that the committee had
mat with representatives of the Appelachian Powar Company, the Amerdcan
Electric Power Company, and the Depariment of Highways on March 8, 1973,
and after discussion of his report, the Commission adopted the fu]an1ng
resciution:

Moved by Mr. Hall, secanded by Mr. Fitzpatrick, that

WHEREAS, tha Yirginia Department of Highways has been
p]anning for the needed improvemenis of PRouie 58 between Imdependense and
Galax since 1966, and

WHEREAS, the Appalachizn Electric power Company has been
piznning thair Blue Ridge Project, which would inundate much of this route,
since 1962, and

WHEREAS, this has caused unusual delay in making the much
nesded improvenents to & wmajor portion of this route, and

WHEREAS , the Grayson County Board of Supervisors, Galax City
Council, and Independence Town Councll have recently submitted resclutions
requesting the Department to preceed without Turther delay with the construc-
tion of Route 58 between Independence and Balax 1rresnective of the status of
the proposed BElue Ridge Project, and

o WHEREAS, the Highway Commissioner appeinted & committee con-
sisting of Mr. Leonard R. Hall, Cheirman, Mr. Thomas R. 8lass and Mr. Earl A.
Fltzpatrick to review all factors {involved and prepare a report for Commisston
considerztion, and



WHEREAS, this comprehensive report was submitted on
March T2, 1873, and has heern cevefuTly reviewed.

NoM, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, that the Yirginia
Department of Highways will proceed immedfately with the necesszary planning

nl;d development of Route B8 between Independence and Gzlax along the “Low
Line."”

MOTION CARRIED

On motion of Mr. Glass, seconded by Mr, Janney. the
Commission zuthortzed termination of the construction fund of the Revenue
Bond Projects (1954 Sarias) {nto the sinking fund, effective May 31, 1973.

Mr. Busser, Management Services Officer, reported on
steps being taken Tn tramsfer of the Richmond-Petzrsburg Turnpike and
the E1izabeth River Tunnel facilities to the Department of Highways.

Mr. Fugate expreesed appreciation to the Commizsion
members for their atiendance =t pre-allocation hearings being held in

each district. He said thase meetinmshad beem very well accepted on the
part of the citizans end he felt they should ba centinued each year.

' He seid allocations to systems would be made 1n April
Snd to projects in May, with finat hearings at Roancke and Bichmond 4n
UIH.

The meating wes adjourned at 11:35 a.m.

Approved:

. 7 e =
réﬁgike;?igi‘ A - ?ﬁgfiﬁagfigj_
ThaTroap? ’

Attested:




